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History

There is evidence of a bridge club at the Glenelg Town Hall called the Goodwill Bridge Club as
early as 1952 (see appendix 1) who used to meet in the Community Room every Wednesday
evening. They continued to hold their Bridge parties into the 60’s raising money which was
donated to various charities.

The Glenelg Contract Bridge Club Inc. was not founded until Friday, 27th February,1970. (See
appendix 2) In the early days, the club met in the Lady Mayoress’ Room, in the Glenelg Town Hall,
once a week, on Friday evenings. Keith Berry and Norman Newland were instrumental in founding
the club and Norman Newland was elected the first President. The two men were very keen to
establish clubs in many metropolitan areas throughout Adelaide and Norman Newland went on to
establish the Walkerville Bridge Club as well. Helen Luxton, who still plays from time to time at the
Glenelg club, was one of the founding members of the club.

She recounts a funny story told to her by Keith Berry, who had an unusual liking for drinking sea
water. But he liked it fresh, so he used to take a bucket onto Glenelg Jetty to get his daily drink.
One day in 1971, he went onto the jetty and leaned out to hoist up the bucket. As he did so, the
instructions for and entries to SA’s first congress at Glenelg which he was organising, fell out of the
top pocket of his jacket into the sea below. In a panic, he ran back along the jetty to the beach,
stripped to his long johns (it happened to be mid-winter) and in he went to retrieve his paperwork.
He was spotted, the police were called and there was some explaining to be done.

After the Glenelg Town Hall there were several moves: first to the Rechabite Hall, Gordon Street,
Glenelg in 1976, then to St Mary’s Hall, part of St Mary’s Primary School, High Street, Glenelg for a
short time. By the 1977 the Club was in Partridge House, Partridge Street, Glenelg where it stayed
for many years. The games were held in several of the rooms and it was felt that it would be better
to have everyone together.

In May,1997, the Club moved again to the Sea Rescue Squadron, with 2 sessions (Mon & Fri) still
being played at Holdfast Bay Yacht Club, Barcoo Road, West Beach. In Jan 1998 these 2
sessions were moved to Flambouron Hall, Fulton Street, Glenelg North and continued to be played
there for several years.

Finally, in 2006, the club was playing all sessions in the comfortable, bright room of the Sea
Rescue Squadron, Barcoo Road, West Beach.
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Some interesting highlights taken from the Minutes:
1993 approx 350 club members (Appendix 3)

In 1994 Russell Dann designed a double sided pad to be used for silent bidding and they were used
at the Glenelg Bridge Club.
1994 was the Club’s 25th Anniversary
May 1998, Marie Harnett (McMahon) started bridge lectures and they were generally well accepted
and it was decided to advertise in the Messenger to attract new players from outside the club.
1999 Marie Harnett (McMahon) became the first person to have Glenelg Bridge Club as their home
club to become a Grand Master.
2003 Kevin Battersby became a Grand Master
2005 Member numbers: 251 financial, of whom 194 were home club members, 6 Life Members
2006 Member numbers: 245 financial, of whom 196 were home club members.
The team of G & J Quinn and J & D White came 2nd in the Regional GNOT finals
2007 The team of J Kleeman, Kevin Battersby (cpt), Obbie Rieziger and Kevin Clapp came 1st in
the Regional GNOT finals
2008 In June, former president and long time club member, Kevin Clapp passed away
2009 Kevin Clapp Memorial Trophy donated by Keith Walshe was instigated
2009 Club’s 50th anniversary
2011 Audrey Woods, Founder Member passed away 27 Jan
2013 144 members
2017 182 members

Club Presidents:

Norman Newland 1971 - Russell Dann 1997

Wally Wood Kevin Clapp 1998 - 2007 (9 years)
Keith Berry Graeme Quinn 2008 (7months)

Frank Coyle Alma Gallagher 2008 (5 months)

Alf Gillingham 1977 Tony Souter 2009

John Huston Peter Teubner 2010-2013

Colin Faehse 1987 - 1996 ( 10 years Arthur Porter Jnr 2014 -2017
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Life Members

Russell Dann 1995

John Huston Marie McMahon 2011
Marie Davies Arthur Porter (Jnr) 2013
Audrey Wood Arthur Porter 2001
Kevin Battersby Audrey Porter 2001
Patricia Dinan 2011 Kevin Clapp 2002

Colin Faehse 1994 Obbie Reiziger 2011
Alma Gallagher Tony Souter 2011

Iris Hughes 2013 Kay Weeks

Josephine Lock 2009 Peter Teubner 2015

William Lock 2009

Annual Prizes

Tuesday Championship
1993 M Stewart & J Riley
1994 J Hood & J Matthews
1995 M Martin & M Harnett
Wednesday Championship
1993 C Faehse & J Huston
1994 K Weeks & M Clapp
1995 M Clapp & K Clapp
Thursday Championship
1993 Audrey & Arthur Porter
1994 D Shilling & J Jackson
1995 J Kleeman & K Battersby

phased out in 1995
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Trophy Winners
The trophies that the club presents at the AGM each year for the
previous 12 months:

K. T. Berry Trophy - earned the greatest number of masterpoints in the

previous year

1993 John Huston
1994 John Huston
1995 Michael Clapp
1996 Michael Clapp
1997 Michael Clapp
1998 Kevin Clapp
1999 John Huston
2000 Obbie Reiziger
2001 Obbie Reiziger
2002 Obbie Reiziger
2003 Kevin Battersby
2004 Kevin Battersby
2005 John Huston

2006 Kevin Battersby
2007 Kevin Battersby
2008 Marie McMahon
2009 Marie Mcmahon
2010 Dulcie Easley
2011 June Kleeman
2012 Marie McMahon
2013 Marie McMahon
2014 Judy Maloney
2015 Judy Maloney
2016 Judy Maloney
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Wally Wood Award - earned the greatest number of masterpoints (female)

1994 S Logie 2007 Iris Hughes

1995 Alessandra Logie 2008 Iris Hughes

1996 A Schultz 2009 June Kleeman

1997 Helen Luxton 2010 Marie McMahon

1998 Kathleen Job 2011 Judy Maloney

1999 June Kleeman 2012 Iris Hughes

2000 June Kleeman 2013 Iris Hughes (deceased)
2001 June Kleeman 2014June Kleeman

2002 Doreen Tomlin 2015 June Kleeman

2003 Doreen Tomlin
2004 Doreen Tomlin
2005 Doreen Tomlin
2006 Doreen Tomlin

Wally Wood Award - beginners encouragement award (less than 5 mpt’s at
beginning of year)
(criteria changed 2016)

2016 John Abbey ( inaugural winner)
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Kevin Clapp Memorial Trophy - outstanding service to the club
2009 Kay Weeks (inaugural winner)

2010 Tony Souter

2011 Helen Mander

2012 Arthur Porter Jnr

2013 Bill Jensen

2014 Kay Crossan

2015 Jenny Artis

2016 Bill Jensen

Patron’s Trophy - ranking of regional * or less,most improved

2008 Judy Maloney (presented by Duncan McFetridge)

2009 Keith Walshe (presented by Duncan McFetridge)

2010 Eddie Skala (presented by Ms Kate Cunningham on behalf of
D McFetridge)

2011 Ramon Walton ( presented by Peter Teubner, President)

2012 Trevor Oliver

2013 George Lupul

2014 Peter Hayles (presented by Duncan McFetridge
2015 Claire DeLambert (presented by Duncan McFetridge)
2016 Julie Clarke (presented by Duncan McFetridge)

Student of the Year Award
2016 Ross Grantham (inaugural winner)
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Spring Congresses at Glenelg

Director

Top Glenelg Pair

1998 Flambouron Hall
1999 Flambouron Hall
2000 Flambouron Hall
2001 Flambouron Hall
2002 Flambouron Hall
2003 Flambouron Hall
2004 Flambouron Hall
2005 Sea Rescue Squadron
2006 Sea Rescue Squadron
2008 Sea Rescue Squadron
2009 Sea Rescue Squadron
2010 Sea Rescue Squadron
2011 Sea Rescue Squadron
2012 Sea Rescue Squadron
2013 Sea Rescue Squadron
2014 Sea Rescue Squadron
2015 Sea Rescue Squadron
2016 Sea Rescue Squadron
2017 Sea Rescue Squadron

David Anderson.
David Anderson
David Anderson
Michael Clapp
Michael Clapp
David Lusk
David Lusk

Phil Gue

Phil Gue

David Anderson

David Anderson
David Anderson

David Anderson

David Anderson

M & K Clapp

M & K Clapp

M Harnett & M Clapp

Sue Phillips & Obbie Reiziger
Sue Phillips & Obbie Reiziger

Geraldine Eitzen & Kevin Clapp
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Appendix 1

Members list 1993

GLEMELG CONTRACT BR.DGE CLUB - MNEMBERS LIST 1993
J/ ABBOTT, Judy 356=4750 DALY, HELEN 234-1814
ABBOTT, Lena 277-5724 { u.\n RUSSELL
ADANS , JUSTINA 278-3172 (MAsterpoint See.) 356-6953
+ ALLEX, ANNE 295-3131 (DAVIES, Marie
~ ANGELOFF, EMMA 29h-2945 (Treasurer) 278-8517
ANNEAR, PEG 356-2253 _DAVIS, AUDREY & CLIFF  294-1073
JASHBY, MARY 295-5452 JDAWKINS, MAY 294-2292
DARS, RAYMOND 296-7563
BALL, SHIRLEY 085-682480 DEMPSTER, IMELDA
BARNES, JOAN 295-4277 DIGNUM, GLORIA 296-2750
BATTERSDY, K. 379-0289 Y DOMERTY, HEATHER 276-7538
BATURIN, ELARIEDE 337-4035 DOLPHIN, BETTY 356-1856
BEAKT, TIOXNIE 294-8338 DOUGLAS, MAX 356-0047
BEENHAM, JENNY 383-6231 DRAPER, PAT 294-5029
BELLON, BEX 331-7071 v DUNN, HELEN 293-7023
BENAELL, ROY 2942137
BENMETT, BERYL 295-6637 EASLEY, ALF & DULCIE 384-1652
BENT, MOLLIE 295-6500 J EDWARDS, JOAN 356-5024
uxa\cn!\l. REMO 248-2327 v EDWARDS, Monica & Allan
BILA, 270=4709 Y EDWARDS, LORNA 295-6380
V" BERRY, xu'm 294=4990 EITZEN, GERALDINE 37h-2h29
v BIERWOKTI, JENNY 43-5105 ENGEL, MARIE 3824988
BLAKE, DOREEN 3621544 ESDALE, JOYCE 276-2218
BLAKEBROUGH, ALBERT 2981527 «/EWENS, NAE 49-6211
/ BOWERING, VIV 296-7327 EWER, BARBARA 79-3457
HOYCE, JULIE 278-6997
« DOYLEN, BETTY ANNE 293-4568 FACKRELL, LORNA 356-9981
BROW 295-4418  PAENSE, COLIN & ZITA
BROW 294-5336 ident) 294-3166
296-1246 JILL 277-0364
382-8614 MADELEINE 381-9439
GE : 295-3680 ANN 298-8652
muan AILSA 270-4022 {r PAT 295-2988
BURTON, MARGARET — 295=7354 ¢ FLYNN, ANNE 278-1543
BUTCHER, MakY 356-8810 FISHER, BETTY 294-1802
BUTLER, JEAN 295-2914 FORBES, LURNA 295-3535
FRANCO, JOSEPM 276-8193
{/ CADD, Paul & Norma 294-4082
CALDECCTT, KATH 296-8590 { GALLAGHER, BRIAN & ALMA 296-3518
CANT, SHIRLEY 296-8750 v GASCOINE, PAT 296-8841
CARMCDY, CHARLOTTE 296-3747 GENIKAS, TRENE 293-2867
CARTER, LORNA 295-1224 GIBBETT, DULCTE 270-4022
/ CARTHEW, BRIAN & ,GLASSON, JUNN & JOYCE  295-3659
MARJORIE 296-T41% Y GULLEY, PHYLLIS 296-7556
CHATTERIS, JOAN 294-2236 GRABIA, VERA 296-T439
CHURCH, KEITH 2955671 GHAEME, HELEN 336-9278
VCHURCHILL, LOUISA 295-4698 ¥ GRANT, ROMA 242-180%
CLAFP, REVIN & GREALLY, NORKEN 296-2279
] 271-330h GREEN, P. 296-6459
CLAFF, MICHAEL 376-1064 YGRIFFITUS, ISOBEL 352-5023
CLARKE, GLENDA 293-6412 / GUILLERMO, MARY 295-4696
CUCHRANE, YVONAE  295-5363 GUY, FRANK 384-6759
COGGINS, BETTY 296-3295
COLNER, JEAN 276-3423 HAKKAART, MERLE 272-8387
COCREY, JAN 356-4371 HANSFORD, JOAN 356-3721
vc.ouusn, LESLIE 296-4713 { HARNETT, MARIE 294-8596
COTTER, TESS 376-0897 HARTLEY, TERESA & JEFF 297-8147
’COIIIIAM, LOIS 272-1729 JMEATH, JOAN 295-6185
CRAGO, MARJORIE 296-1916 /HEBDARD, HELEN 272-3308
# CREASY, VAL 294-5699 HENWOOD, KATH 353-2843
CRONIN, PAT 296-9620 HILL, IVAN 331-8882
CULLINAN, JOAN 294-_ " ~ IIINCKS, EDITH 376-0795
) HINDMARCH, ROY & ELSIE 261-5672
V DALLE NOGARE, HOFSTRA, TINA 438383
STEPHANIE 49-3403 Y HOLMES, JOAN 295-2387

HULT. PETER
HOLTHUIS, TITA
HOLYOAK, LETA
HOOD, HELEN & JONN
HOOPER, MAY
HORTON, JO
Secretary)
HUEBL, LIA
HUGHES, AUDREY
HUGHES, PRISCILLA
HUMPHRIS, MOLLY
HUNNTSETT, ALAN
HUNTLEY, BERYL
HUNTER, RITA
HUSTON, JOEN

JANSEN, TVY
JARVIS, JENNY
JARVIS, Monica
JEFFERY, JOHN
JEFFREY, VALMA
JELLY, MOLLIE
JENSEN, DAVID &
DULCIE
JOB, KATHLEEN
JOHNSON, MEREDITH
JONES, GRETA
JONES, NORMA
JUNIPER, FETER

KENNEDY, AAN
I\WISO)-. DO\-G &

l}.’bR' I‘HED & BIAKY

KLEEMAN, JUNE
KLEINSCHMIDT, PHIL
KNIGHT, MABS
KONINGS, AUDREY
KULESZA, ENID

LEDOEUFF, GWEN
LEESON, DR. CLIFF
LEGGETT, DAWN
LESSUE, RUTH
LEWIS, DAGMAR

JLITCLFIELD, BARBARA
LOARING, BERYL
LOCK, BRIAN & BETTY
LOGIE, ALESSANDRA
LUPINI, RUDY
LUXTON, HELEN & JOHN

MAIDEN, LAUREL
MAITLAND, MARY
MARTIN, GWENDA
MARTIN, MARY

MARTIN, RITA
MARZEC, OLA
MATTHEWS, JOHN & PEG

296-2805
322-0664
43-6328
298=4375v
356-8543,,

294-1625
31-5956
298-3182
56-8131
295-3763/
278-1380
49-7296
277-8469 Y
§5=1330.

296=-3856v"
294-L68L
294=1161/
296-2122

296-2110 ,
295-6193V

296-2439
295-7832/
294-1092
294-3982
377-1953
296-2018

298-6321

353=6637
294-3182
267-2097

294-7795
295-2626
2946073
243-2123
276-5751

356-7151
43-3177Y

295-1147

353-3263 v

3
242-0905 v

29‘0-61931
270-2810

31-2499
356-2953/

MATTHEWS, JEFF & LUKE 35-3360

MIDDLETON, JOAN
MIDDLETON, REG
MILBURN, J.
MILLEK, NORMA
MITCHELL, JOAN

295-8378
353-6154

297-3381
295-3758

MOLNAR, EVE
MORROW , JOY
MOUNT, CONNIE
MOYSE, GURDON
MULHERN, IDA
MULLER, MARJORIE
MUNNS, WINIFRED
MURPHY, LOIS
MURPHY, RUTH
MURRAY, DENISE

McARTHUR, JOAN
McBRIDE, NANCY
McCORMICK, NITA
MeDONALD, JEAN
McGORMAN, JILL
MCLEOD, MARY

NEMORIN, JEAN
NEVILLE, JOAN
NOHTON, PETER

©'CALLA JOAN

D'LALLA(J“AN MICHAEL &
BARDARA

OCKERDY, MARIE

OLDFIELD, KAY

CRCIARD, RUTIH

CRDON, MARBARA

OXLEY, KON & RALDA

U'BKHJ\, EILEENX
’

PAK=-POY, MAUREEN
PALMER, PAT

PHELPS, RHONDA
FHILLIPS, ROBERT
PICARD, FERN

POLLARD, VERNA

PUOLEY, MOLLIE

POKTER, AUDREY & ARTHUR
FOSTLETIWAITE, KON
POKELL, NANCY
PURCHASE, MARY

QUINN, JUDITH & GRAHAM
QUINTON, DULCIE

REIZIGER, OBBE
RICHARDS, UNA
RICIMOND, JEAN
RILEY, DAWN
RILEY , JOAN
ROBERTS, FAE
ROBINSON, RON
ROLFE, JENNY
ROWE, ALFRED
RUWELL, PEG
RUTTER, HELEN
RYAN, XAX

SANDER, MARIE & FHIL
SAROLEA, NINA & ALF
SCHRADER, MARGARET
SCHULZ, AUDREY
SCIiULZ, CLIFF
SCOTT, JUDITH
SCRYMGOUR, ZELDA

223-5918
296-9388
356-4498
224-0552V
296-2607
296-1062
356-5630
293-4443
331-9248
295-5689

297-8977
296-5479Y

267-5364

297-8591
297-1157
2945664

268=7549
294=4953

277-8395
272-8807
295-5185.
295-7296
337-5372
134 =-8660

295-5101~"
297-6249

295
295-5710
382-5659
49-63427
276-8169

296-0058
294=3949

352-50237
2947303
296-6246 v
293-T4lk
377-1790
270-2202
298-1697
370-4267./
278-6283

356-4040
31-1295

296-2237"
499745
296-7955
294-8554
296-7275
377-140k
277=2453
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«/SHARMAN, JEAN 295-7698 ZERK, JOSEFHINE 276-3090
SHARP, ALLAN & DOREEN 276-8234 ZUILL, JILL 356-3847
v SHAUGHNESSY, MOLLY 295-7163
vy SHAUGHNESSY, NORA 31-9763
< SHELDON, EDNA 294-1160 PARTRIDGE HOUSE 294-5521
SHERRY, LSME 356-3502
SHIMMEN, J. 293-7274 BIJOK MARIA (Tea Lady) 295-8064
SIBLEY, MURRAY 296-8634 .
SIMMONDS, MARY & BILL
SLATTERY, RENE 296-5606
~ SMERDON, ANN 295-6583
/ SMITH, RAY & KATHLEEN 386~3682
SPECK, YVONNE 296-9915
SI'ENCER, JUNE 322-0244
SPICER, NAN 31-8447
SRINIVASAN, VENKIP 272-1135
VSTAGG, RAE 294-7134
VSTAUNER, KATH 294-5112
Y STEWART, BARBARA 296-4703
¢ STEWART, MARICGN 295-4403
STCNELY, BETTY 264-5095
STCGRY, MUR1EL 295-1386
SUNSTROM, JANIS 278-3973
SWELLER, MARLLKA 298-3827
SYNNOT, SANDY 272-0261
THOMAS, CHRISTINE 296-4160
THOMAS, MILTON 295-6855
TTLLETT, PETER 298-3848
, TOMLEY, KATH 353-3249
vTOMLIN, DCREEN 296-8052
TRAPPETT, FAM 298-6274
TRCUT, DAVID & MURIEL L5-6608
TUCKER, JUDITH 295-2558
UNDERWCOD, STEWART 297-8581
VAN DAAL, BERT 356-6382
VAADER VELDE, JANET 2948134
VIGAR, ERIC 294~-3949
~ VINALL, PAT 295-3244
JVINCENT, PAM 295-4383
WAGENFELLER, JOAN 295-3209
WALKER, NCRMAN & PAULINE  377-1772
WALSH, DACIA 344-4108 \
WALSH, JUNE 297-6078 (;;
WARRELL, MARTLYN 296-8470
WATSON, FRANCES 295-7120
WEERS, KAY 268-1993
WEIDENHOFER, NORMA 294-7072
WEST, JOAN 43-8443
WLITE, JOHN & DEBCRAH 295-5802
WHITROD, JEAN 293-4932
YWILLIAMS, PETER (DIRLCTCR) 296-1552
Y WILLS, PETER & BERNICE 294-6718
v/ W1LSUN, LILLIAN 293-7530
WIADCW, HELEN 295-3934
/ WINTER, IRENE 2944940
/ WOOD, AUDREY & WALLY 295-7150
WOOLRIDGE, BASIL
WRAGG, DAVID 258-6344
WRIGHT, RENE 278-7694
v WYATT, DORCTHY 293-6844

" WYLIE, VERA 295-2455
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Appendix 2
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- COUNCIL THANKS TO CLUB |

Mrs R, R. Boath has re-
ceived congratulations from
Glenelg Council on the re-
sults achjeved by the
Goodwill Bridge Club and
has again made available
the community room for
the weekly bridge night on
Wednesdays.

During the past 12
months, the club donated
£112/3/0 in various
amounts to the following
causes:

Minda Home, Refugees,
Sunshine Club, Old Age
Pensioners, Blinded R.S.L.

Soldiers, Salvation Army, |’

Truby King, . -Children’s
Hospitak, Kate Cocks
Home, Spastic Centre,
D.B.N.S, Tubercular Sol-
diers, Lintara Children's
Home, Boy Scouts, Heart
Appeal, Limbless Soldiers,
Townsend House, Meals on
Whee!s, and Red Cross.

The cmub would gladly,

welcome bridge players to
their popular bridge par-
ties for charity held every
Wedanesday night at 7.45 in
the Town Hall Community
Room.
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CHEERY PARTY WIND UP

FOR BRIDGE

For the final bridge night of the
year Mrs, Boath, the organiser of|
the Goodwill Club, which meets
every Wednesday night In the
community room of the Town
Hall, held a very cheery party. The
supper was deliclous and the
prizes many. .Main prize s
were Mrs. Phillips, who won first
prize, Mrs. Olifent second, Mrs.

Dunstall third, and the hidden
pumber was won by Mrs. Morrow.

The club will reopen on January
12 at 8 pam,
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Appendix 2a

This information was found in the Minutes Book, 7/7/1993 - 8/12/1998 and is faithfully reproduced
below:

Club Formation

GLENELG CONTRACT BRIDGE CLUB, INCORPORATED.
HISTORICAL NOTE

A meeting was arranged for Friday, 27 February 1970, at the Glenelg Town Hall, resulting in the
club being formed. It commenced operation on the following Friday in the Community Rooms at
the Town Hall.

The club continued to use the Community Rooms until 1976, when the accommodation became
insufficient for the number of members. They then hired rooms at the Rechabite Hall in Gordon
Street, for one night each week.

At this time the Town Hall was undergoing reconstruction, and the Glenelg Council had bought
Partridge House, at 38 Partridge Street. The Town Clerk of the time, Mr R. G. Lewis, asked me
(Keith Berry) for an opinion of what the club would have to say if accommodation were to be made
available at Partridge House. My answer was “I think they would be most appreciative.” He then
said to me, “All right, leave it to me.”

On 5 February, 1977 Wally Wood and Rick Parsons looked at Partridge House. On 11 February,
1977, the club held its Annual General Meeting and Alf Gillingham was elected President.

On Friday, 1 June 1977 the Club held its firs night’s bridge at Partridge House.

Keith Berry
These notes were compiled from personal recollections and reminders from Audrey (Mrs Wally)
Wood
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